
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   18 May 2021 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note that due to social distancing and space limitations, we require any members of the 
public or press who wish to attend physically and observe or speak under Public Participation rules 
at this meeting to complete a request form (to be submitted by 12noon on the working day before 
the Committee meeting).  This will be reviewed and managed according to capacity of the meeting 
and whether any other persons have already registered. 
 
The Committee meeting will still be live streamed via the Council’s YouTube channel for ease of 
viewing. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
B S Beale MBE 
V J Bell 
R G Boyce MBE 
Mrs P A Channer 
R P F Dewick 
M W Helm 
A L Hull 
N J Skeens 
W Stamp, CC 

  

  

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2021 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 April 2021, (copy 

enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. 20/01347/FUL - The Barn, Steeple Road, Mayland  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. 21/00102/FUL - Land North of Riversleigh, Nipsells Chase, Mayland  (Pages 21 - 
36) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. 21/00108/FUL - Rosemary, Mangapp Chase, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex CM0 
8QQ  (Pages 37 - 54) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 



 

Page 3 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 
be made about the recording.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitoring and recorded by CCTV. 

 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation.  This will ope
[...]

 Affordable Housing and Viability SPD – 2018 

 Accessibility to Buildings SPD – December 2006 

 Children’s Play Spaces SPD – March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
14 APRIL 2021 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor N J Skeens 

Vice-Chairman Councillor V J Bell 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Mrs P A Channer, M W Helm, A L Hull and 
W Stamp, CC 

In attendance Councillor C Morris 

365. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the remote meeting, held under new regulations 
which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.   

He then asked all present to join him in a minute silence to mark the recent passing of 
His Royal Highness The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. 

The Chairman then took Members through the etiquette for the meeting and asked 
Officers and Councillors in attendance to introduce themselves. 

This was followed by a roll call of Committee Members present. 

366. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R G Boyce, MBE and R P F 
Dewick. 

367. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 
March 2021 be approved and confirmed. 

368. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor N Skeens declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
21/00088/FUL - Burnham Yacht Harbour, Foundry lane, Burnham-on-Crouch, as 
someone connected to the applicants had recently provided assistance to a charity of 
which he was a trustee.  He advised that to avoid any semblance of favouritism in 
decision-making he would not partake in the debate or vote and he would hand over to 
the Vice-Chairman of the Committee, Councillor V J Bell to deal with this item of 
business.  

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC, disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in all items on the 
agenda as a member of Essex County Council, a consultee on highways, access, 
waste, education and all planning related matters.  

Councillor M W Helm declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item - 6 21/00101/FUL - 
Land adjacent Hipseys Cottage, The Street, Steeple, as the applicant had undertaken 
repair works for him on several occasions. He advised he would leave the meeting for 
this item of business. 

Councillor N J Skeens then vacated the chair and handed the business of the meeting 
over to Councillor V J Bell, the Vice-Chairman. 

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR V J BELL 

369. 21/00088/FUL - BURNHAM YACHT HARBOUR FOUNDRY LANE BURNHAM-ON-
CROUCH  

Application Number 21/00088/FUL 

Location 
Burnham Yacht Harbour, Foundry Lane, Burnham-on-
Crouch 

Proposal 
Temporary permission for a single mobile home for 
security staff accommodation for a period of 18 months. 

Applicant Mr Richard Lingard – Burnham Yacht Harbour 

Agent Mr John James – John James Associates 

Target Decision Date 16 April 2021 

Case Officer Hannah Dungate 

Parish BURNHAM SOUTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor V J Bell citing Policies RI.3 
and RI.4 of the Burnham Development Plan 

A Members’ Update had been circulated prior to the meeting that detailed further 
representations from interested parties.  Following the Officer’s presentation, the 
Applicant, Mr Lingard, addressed the Committee. 

A brief debate ensued where Members acknowledged the need for onsite security 
particularly in this location.  At this point Councillor W Stamp declared a pecuniary 
interest in this item of business and left the meeting.  

Councillor M W Helm then proposed that the application be approved contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor A L Hull. 

The Lead Specialist Place said that as an Authority the Council was sympathetic to the 
needs of businesses however it needed to be conscious of planning policies and 
previous decisions taken.  He advised that arguments for security were very common 
particularly in such a rural area and should be resisted unless there was evidence of a 
particular need. Other ways of delivering this service should be sought prior to 
considering a permanent residential property onsite.  Furthermore, this caravan was to 
allow for night-time cover which was already being delivered by a private company.  

A discussion ensued around the concerns the Marina residents and Harbour Masters 
had with the private security company due to COVID.  Some Members felt that COVID 
should not be a factor as lockdown was easing whilst others felt there was a need for 
continued precautionary measures.  The Lead Specialist Place advised that if Members 
felt there was a continued concern in this regard they could look to granting a reduced 
period of permission from eighteen months to twelve.  

Page 8



 

Councillor M W Helm then put forward a revised proposal to approve the application 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation but for a period of twelve months as opposed 
to eighteen as outlined in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor A L Hull.  The 
reason for approval was that taking into account the exceptional circumstances at the 
site, there was an additional risk which outweighed the conflict with the policy. 

The Chairman then put the revised proposal to approve the application to the 
Committee.  Upon a vote being taken it was approved with conditions delegated to 
Officers in consultation with the Chairman. 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions delegated to 
Officers in consultation with the Chairman. 

Councillor V J Bell then vacated the chair and Councillor N J Skeens resumed his role 
as Chairman of the Committee.  

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR N J SKEENS 

At this point Councillor W Stamp returned to the meeting and Councillor M W Helm left 
the meeting for Item 6 as previously advised. 

370. 21/00101/FUL - LAND ADJACENT HIPSEYS COTTAGE THE STREET STEEPLE 

Application Number 21/00101/FUL 

Location Land Adjacent Hipseys Cottage The Street Steeple 

Proposal Construction of a new dwellinghouse. 

Applicant Mr Taylor 

Agent Mr Paul Lonergan - Paul Lonergan Architects 

Target Decision Date 16.04.2021 

Case Officer Hannah Dungate 

Parish STEEPLE 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Cllr P A Channer citing Policies S1, 
S8, D1 –  
Sustainable development, settlement boundaries and the 
countryside, design quality and environment. 

Following the Officers’ presentation, the Agent, Paul Lonergan, addressed the 
Committee. 

A debate ensued where a number of issues were raised including comments from 
Essex Highways Authority (Essex Highways) regarding the parking arrangements, the 
need to consider the lifetime of a development, the Conservation Officer’s comments 
and sustainability.  Whilst Members had sympathy with the applicant it was 
unanimously agreed that the objection from Essex Highways, which was rare, was very 
significant in this instance and could not be ignored due to the detrimental impact on 
highway safety.  

There being no further discussion the Chairman moved the Officer’s recommendation 
to refuse the application and this was seconded by Councillor Bell. 

He then put the recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

Page 9



 


[...]
absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, securing a necessary financial 
contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the 
impacts of the development on the European Designated Nature Conservation 
Sites, the development would have an adverse impact on those European 
designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, and I1 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

. 

N J SKEENS 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26 MAY 2021 
 

Application Number 20/01347/FUL 

Location The Barn, Steeple Road, Mayland 

Proposal 
Within the curtilage of the dwelling house form a fenced 
enclosure (40m x 21.2m) to provide a drained all-weather 
surfaced area for exercising horses owned by the occupiers 

Applicant Mr F Wiffen 

Agent Chris Francis – West & Partners 

Target Decision Date 28.05.2021 – EOT 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish STEEPLE  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor M W Helm – Policy Reasons D1 and 
S8 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report). 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

  

Page 12



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located within the wider site which is situated to the south of 

Steeple Road and is accessed via a private lane of which the dwelling is located to 
the east and does not fall within any defined settlement boundary.  Planning 
permission to convert the barn to a dwelling was allowed on appeal (application 
reference 17/00860/FUL, appeal reference: APP/X1545/W/18/3194812) 
 

3.1.2 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a fenced enclosure.  This would 
be located to the north-eastern corner of the site.  The proposed enclosure would 
have a width of 21.2 metres and a depth of 40 metres and would be bordered by a 
timber post and rail fence measuring a height of 1.3 metres.  It should be noted that 
works commenced on site on 1 September 2020.  A Lawful Development Certificate 
to confirm the works carried out was submitted and refused (see history section 6 
below).  An appeal against the Council’s decision is currently at appeal. 

 
3.2 Conclusion 
 
3.2.1 The proposed development by reason of its scale, bulk and siting would not cause 

harm to the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside.  Furthermore, subject to 
conditions it is not considered that the proposal would result in material harm to the 
amenity of the neighbouring occupiers and would not result in an increased highway 
safety risk.  Therefore, the proposed is in accordance with policies, S1, S8 and D1 of 
the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan (MDLDP). 

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
 

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda. 
 
4.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 including paragraphs: 

 7   Sustainable development 

 8    Three objectives of sustainable development 

 10-12  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

 38   Decision-making 

 47-50  Determining applications 

 117-118 Making effective use of land 

 124-132 Achieving well-designed places 
 
4.2 Maldon District Local Development Plan 2014 – 2029 approved by the Secretary 

of State: 

 S1  Sustainable Development 

 S8  Settlement Boundaries and the Countryside  

 D1  Design Quality and Built Environment 

 H4  Effective Use of Land 

 T1  Sustainable Transport 

 T2  Accessibility 

 
4.3 Relevant Planning Guidance / Documents: 

 
[...]
 design for this type of development, it is not considered that the proposal would 
appear out of place or materially harm the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside. 
 

5.2.6 The proposed ménage would be bordered by a timber post and rail fence.  These 
proposed materials are not unusual for this type of development. 

 
5.2.7 Therefore, it is considered that the development, by reasons of its scale, design and 

appearance would not result in demonstrable harm to the character and appearance 
of the countryside in accordance with policies S1, S8 and D1 of the LDP. 

 
5.3 Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
5.3.1 The basis of policy D1 of the approved LDP seeks to ensure that development will 

protect the amenity of its surrounding areas taking into account privacy, overlooking, 
outlook, noise, smell, light, visual impact, pollution, daylight and sunlight.  This is 
supported by section C07 of the MDDG (2017). 

 
5.3.2 The application site is bordered by one neighbouring property, to the south and west, 

known as Little Ashtree Farm.  The proposed development would sit over 70 metres 
from this neighbouring property (Little Ashtree is located to the south west of the 
menage).  Due to this significant degree of separation  it is not considered that the 
proposed development would represent an unneighbourly form of development.  

 
5.3.3 However, this is based on a reasonable use expected from the development being 

used ancillary to the single dwelling it is associated.  Therefore, a condition restricting 
the use of the site for commercial use i.e. livery or riding school is necessary to 
prevent an inappropriate level of vehicle access and movement to ensure that the 
use of the site does not result in unacceptable impacts on the amenity of the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties. 

 
5.3.4 A condition is recommended to ensure that no external lighting is provided to the 

stables, without permission being first obtained from the Local Planning
[...]
ronmental Health have been 
consulted in relation to the application 
and have raised no concerns in relation 
to either noise or flooding, subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions.  

The eastern edge of the proposed 
menage is not located on land within the 
Applicants ownership. 

From the plans submitted it is not shown 
that the menage would be constructed on 
the bordering track, these current plans 
compared to the original approval and 
that nothing has been submitted to 
contrary, it is considered that the menage 
is to be constructed on land within the 
Applicants ownership. 

 
7.4.2 Two letters were received in support of the application and the reasons for support 

are summarised as set out in the table below: 
 

Supporting Comment Officer Response 

I fully support this application which is 
required for the welfare of the horses; it 
will not cause any nuisance or loss of 
amenity nor any intrusion into the overall 
rural character of this part of the local 
area. 

Comments noted 

The land in question was formerly 
farmland associated with the grazing of 
livestock and neighbours to both the 
north-west and south keep horses. It is 
reassuring to see properties of this type 
being used in s way that retains the rural 
aspect of the community 

Comments noted 

There is no visual detriment to any 
surrounding neighbours. It is entirely 
proportionate in size for the surrounding 
paddocks 

Comments noted  

It improves the poor state of the existing 
clay land  

Comments noted 

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
REASON To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

Page 19



 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: 2008/001, 2008/1011, 2008/1010 and 
2008/100 
REASON To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved. 

3. The materials used in the development hereby approved shall be as set out 
within the application form/plans hereby approved. 
REASON In the interest of the character and appearance of the area in 
accordance with policy D1 of the approved Local Development Plan and 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 

4. No floodlighting or other external form of illumination of the site shall be 
undertaken without the prior written approval of the local planning authority.  
REASON To protect the amenity and character of the area and the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers in accordance with policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Local 
Development Plan. 

5. The menage hereby permitted shall be used solely for the private exercising of 
horses’ ancillary to the occupiers of The Barn, Steeple Road, Mayland as shown 
outlined in blue on the location plan and shall not be used for business or 
commercial use including for the purposes of livery or any riding school activity. 
REASON To protect the amenity and character of the area and the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers in accordance with policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Local 
Development Plan. 

Page 20



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26 MAY 2021  
 

Application Number 21/00102/FUL 

Location Land North Of Riversleigh, Nipsells Chase, Mayland 

Proposal Construction of a single storey dwelling 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Kenny Paton 

Agent Mr Anthony Cussen - Cussen Construction Consultants 

Target Decision Date 07.05.2021 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst  

Parish MAYLAND  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Councillor / Member of Staff 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

  

Page 22



 

 
[...]
elchair use.  

Comments noted. See section 5.1. 

The supporting information makes much 
of the applicant’s desire to remain in the 
village, but there are of course a number 
of houses always for sale in Mayland. 
Unless conditions were imposed, there 
would be no deterrent for the house 
being sold at any time to someone else. 

Comments noted. A condition restricting 
the occupancy of the dwelling would not 
meet the six tests and could not be 
imposed. 

 

8. REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 
1 The site would be disconnected from services and facilities and by reason of 

its location, it would provide poor quality and limited access to public 
transportation, resulting in an increased need of private vehicle ownership. 
The development would therefore be unacceptable and contrary to policies 
S1, S8 and T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2 The application site lies within a rural location. The proposed development, by 
virtue of its urban nature and the siting, layout and design of the dwelling 
would fail to protect and enhance the character and appearance of the rural 
area and the built form would result in an unwelcome visual intrusion into this 
undeveloped section of the countryside to the detriment of the character and 
appearance of the rural area. The development would therefore be 
unacceptable and contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan and Government advice contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 36



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26 MAY 2021 
 

Application Number 21/00108/FUL 

Location 
Rosemary, Mangapp Chase, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex, CM0 
8QQ 

Proposal 
Extension to existing brick plinth/timber framed barn to provide 
one bedroom ancillary/granny annexe for extended family 

Applicant Mrs Jane Taverner 

Agent N/A 

Target Decision Date 22.04.2021 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish BURNHAM NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor W Stamp – Policies S1 and H4 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

  

Page 38



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located on the western side of Mangapp Chase, outside the 

settlement boundary of Burnham-on-Crouch.  The building on-site is a detached 
chalet style dwelling finished in cream render and red brick with a detached garage 
and outbuildings to the north and north west of the dwelling.  The area to the north of 
the dwelling where the outbuildings are located appears to be separate to the land to 
the west of the dwelling.  The surrounding area is residential and is characterised by 
two storey dwellings. 
 

3.1.2 Planning permission is sought for extensions and alterations, including a single 
storey extension to the northern elevation and an increase in roof height, to facilitate 
the conversion of an existing detached outbuilding into annexe accommodation.  
 

3.1.3 The existing outbuilding measures 7.4 metres in width and 3.7 metres in depth, with 
an eaves height of 2.2 metres and a ridge height of 4.2 metres.  The proposed 
alterations would increase the width of the outbuilding by 2.6 metres and increase the 
depth by 1.5 metres resulting in the building measuring 9.9 metres in width and 5.2 
metres in depth.  The eaves of the outbuilding would remain unchanged at 2.2 
metres however the roof height would increase by 0.8 metres to measure 5 metres in 
height. 

 
3.1.4 The building would be finished in feather-edged weatherboarding on a brick plinth 

and roofing tiles to match the existing outbuilding. 
 
3.1.5 This application f
[...]
T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan. 

 
5 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990, the necessary financial contribution towards Essex 
Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy has not been 

Page 53



 
secured. As a result, the development would have an adverse impact on the 
European designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, D1, N1 and 
N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/01347/FUL - The Barn, Steeple Road, Mayland
	6 21/00102/FUL - Land North of Riversleigh, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
	7 21/00108/FUL - Rosemary, Mangapp Chase, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex CM0 8QQ





Minutes of the meeting


 

32 

MINUTES of 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26 MAY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor V J Bell 

Vice-Chairman  

Councillors M G Bassenger, B S Beale MBE, M W Helm, A L Hull and 
W Stamp, CC 

In attendance Councillor C Morris  

61. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed all present to the meeting and took the Committee through 
some general housekeeping issues. 
 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Channer,1 R P F 
Dewick and N J Skeens. 
 

63. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 April 2021 be 
received. 

 
Minute No. 329 – 21/00088/FUL – Burnham Yacht Harbour, Foundry Lane, 
Burnham-on-Crouch 
 
That the following text outlined in bold be added to the second sentence in the second 
paragraph of this minute item as follows:- ‘At this point Councillor W Stamp declared a 
pecuniary interest in this item of business as she had a boat on the site that she 
paid for, she then left the meeting’.  
 
RESOLVED by assent 
 

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 April 2021 be confirmed. 

 
 

                                                
1
 Minute 114 refers (23 June 2021) 



33 

64. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor W Stamp, CC declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 -  21/00102/FUL - 
Land North of Riversleigh, Nipsells Chase, Mayland as she knew the applicant and on 
all agenda items as a member of Essex County Council.  
 
At this point the Chairman advised that Item 6 -  21/00102/FUL - Land North of 
Riversleigh, Dispels Chase, Mayland had been withdrawn by the applicant. 

65. 20/01347/FUL - THE BARN, STEEPLE ROAD, MAYLAND  

 

Application Number 20/01347/FUL 

Location The Barn, Steeple Road, Mayland 

Proposal 

Within the curtilage of the dwelling house form a fenced 
enclosure (40m x 21.2m) to provide a drained all-weather 
surfaced area for exercising horses owned by the 
occupiers 

Applicant Mr F Wiffen 

Agent Chris Francis – West & Partners 

Target Decision Date 28.05.2021 – EOT 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish STEEPLE  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor M W Helm – Policy Reasons 
D1 and S8 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman opened the debate. 
 
Councillor Helm, noting that this was a retrospective application asked officers to 
advise what action had been taken regarding the lawful development certificate 
currently under appeal.  The Lead Specialist Place advised that it was an accepted 
point of Planning Policy that where an application was retrospective this should not be 
a factor in determining a recommendation and it was also accepted practice to submit 
an application to regularise breaches of planning control. 
 
There being no further queries the Chairman moved the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application and this was seconded by Councillor Beale.  A recorded vote 
was requested by Councillor Helm, duly seconded by Councillor Bassenger and the 
results were as follows:- 
 
For the Recommendation  
Councillors M G Bassenger, B S Beale, A L Hull and W Stamp. 
 
Against the Recommendation 
None 
 
Abstentions 
Councillors V J Bell and M W Helm.  
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
REASON To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents: 2008/001, 2008/1011, 2008/1010 and 
2008/100 



34 

REASON To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved. 

3. The materials used in the development hereby approved shall be as set out within 
the application form/plans hereby approved. 
REASON In the interest of the character and appearance of the area in accordance 
with policy D1 of the approved Local Development Plan and guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework 

4. No floodlighting or other external form of illumination of the site shall be undertaken 
without the prior written approval of the local planning authority. 
REASON To protect the amenity and character of the area and the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers in accordance with policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Local 
Development Plan. 

5. The ménage hereby permitted shall be used solely for the private exercising of 
horses’ ancillary to the occupiers of The Barn, Steeple Road, Mayland as shown 
outlined in blue on the location plan and shall not be used for business or 
commercial use including for the purposes of livery or any riding school activity. 
REASON To protect the amenity and character of the area and the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers in accordance with policies S1, S8 and D1 of the Local 
Development Plan. 

 

66. 21/00102/FUL - LAND NORTH OF RIVERSLEIGH, NIPSELLS CHASE, MAYLAND  

 

Application Number 21/00102/FUL 

Location Land North Of Riversleigh, Nipsells Chase, Mayland 

Proposal Construction of a single storey dwelling 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Kenny Paton 

Agent Mr Anthony Cussen - Cussen Construction Consultants 

Target Decision Date 07.05.2021 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst  

Parish MAYLAND  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Councillor / Member of Staff 
 

 
It had already been noted that prior to the meeting the applicant had withdrawn this 
application. 
 

67. 21/00108/FUL - ROSEMARY, MANGAPP CHASE, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH, 
ESSEX CM0 8QQ  

 

Application Number 21/00108/FUL 

Location 
Rosemary, Mangapp Chase, Burnham-On-Crouch, 
Essex, CM0 8QQ 

Proposal 
Extension to existing brick plinth/timber framed barn to 
provide one bedroom ancillary/granny annexe for 
extended family 

Applicant Mrs Jane Taverner 

Agent N/A 

Target Decision Date 22.04.2021 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish BURNHAM NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Councillor W Stamp – Policies S1 and 
H4 

 



35 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Applicant Mrs Taverner, addressed the 
Committee. The chairman then opened the debate. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued where Members debated a range of issues raised in the 
Officer’s report, particularly those outlined in the reasons for refusal.  Planning Officers 
took the committee through the 7 criteria that formed part of the Specialist Housing 
Needs SPD explaining where the application fell short of the requirements and hence 
the reason the application was recommended for refusal.  
 
The final consensus was that Members felt, having debated the criteria and the 
reasons for refusal, that the proposed development fell within the annexe criteria set 
out within the Specialist Housing Needs SPD, and was therefore considered to be 
annexe accommodation, ancillary to the dwelling on the site known as Rosemary. 
 
For that reason, Councillor Helm proposed that the application be approved contrary to 
the Officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor Stamp. 
 
The Chairman then put Councillor Helm’s proposal to the Committee confirming that 
conditions would be delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chairman. The 
Committee agreed this by assent. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED with conditions delegated to Officers 
in consultation with the Chairman. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.31 pm. 
 
 
 

V J BELL 
CHAIRMAN 

   


